
The
Ancestral

Searcher

Vol. 42 No. 3 September 2019

The Heraldry & Genealogy Society of  Canberra Inc.



      Society Library and Headquarters:                           ABN: 50 317 924 321
41 Templeton Street, Cook, ACT               Telephone: 02 6251 7004
The Secretary, HAGSOC. PO Box 152  Jamison Centre  ACT  2614

e-mail: secretary@familyhistoryact.org.au               Webpage: http://www.familyhistoryact.org.au

Founded 1964
Member of the Australasian Federation of Family History Organisations; 

NSW & ACT Association of Family History Societies; 
Associate Member of Scottish Federation of Family History Societies;

Federation of Family History Societies (UK).

Honorary Life Members:
S.G. Cameron*,  W.T Crocker*,  D.J.Davies*,  A. Dziedzic,  E.M. Fletcher*,  J.D. Hayhurst,  
R.M.A. Heggen,  W.H. Marsh,  R. Middelmann,  J.F. Penny,  P.A. Pickering,  K.S Pinkerton,  

D.G. Rymer*,  R.D. Stevens,  G.E. Taylor.

Fellows: 
G.A. Burkhardt,  M.C.N. D’Arcy*,  E.M. Fletcher*,  W.N. Gunson,  R.A. Kerr*,  W.H. Marsh,  

B. Moore,  D.R. Mountain,  C.M. Num,  P. A. Pemberton,  J.F. Penny,  P.S. Procter,  
P.M. Ray,  R.M. Rodgers,  G.R. Thom.  

* Indicates Deceased

Honorary Fellow: 
Colonel Iain Swinnerton (Retd)

Honorary Office Bearers 2018-2019
 President:  Nick Reddan  02 6257 8755
 Vice-President:  Jenny Higgins  0429 704 339
 Secretary: Gina Tooke  secretary@familyhistoryact.org.au
 Treasurer:  Neville Morrison  treasurer@familyhistoryact.org.au

 Councillors: Anne Beasley  0402 162 827
  Rosemary McKenzie  editor@familyhistoryact.org.au
  Francine Morrison  
  Susan Pillans  0402 251 348
  Michele Rainger  

Non-Committee Posts:
  Archivist June Penny  02 6241 1942
 Bookshop Manager vacant  bookshop@familyhistoryact.org.au
 Computer Manager Howard Viccars  computermgr@familyhistoryact.org.au
 Editor Rosemary McKenzie  editor@familyhistoryact.org.au
 Education and Events Clare McGuiness and Susan Pillans 
    registration@familyhistoryact.org.au
 Education Room Bookings Robyn Coghlan  roomhire@familyhistoryact.org.au
 Facilities Manager vacant
 Librarian vacant
 Membership Secretary Robyn Heggen  membership@familyhistoryact.org.au
 Public Officer June Penny  02 6241 1942
 Serials Librarian Susan Mann  02 6161 6494
 Translation Service  Jennifer Barnes  0410 677 345
 Webmaster vacant

Front Cover:  Lily and George FLETCHER with daughters Florrie and Daisy c1907. (see story page 108)

The Heraldry & Genealogy Society of Canberra Inc.



105The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Quarterly Journal of The Heraldry & Genealogy Society of Canberra Inc. 

The Ancestral Searcher

C O N T E N T S
Articles
 Why Did They Die - 
  A Journey Into The Unknown Gillian Kendrigan 108
 Family History - 
  Taking Up and Passing On the Baton Elaine Gifford 113
 William Langford/Sidebottom 1801-1849 Cheryl Bollard 118
 Just a family story? Elaine Gifford 122
 A Winning Smile Sandra Barnbaum 123
 The Clarke Challenge Cup and 
  Footscray’s Awesome Oarsmen Sue O’Leary 126
 HAGSOC Personal Papers Collection Pam Ray FHGSC 130
Regular Articles
 President’s Report Nick Reddan 107 
 From the Editor Rosemary McKenzie 106 
 Hot Sites Cora Num 134
 Hot Sources No. 145 Cora Num 136
 From Our Contemporaries Peter Kennedy & 
     Pauline Bygraves 138
 HAGSOC Library - New Collection Items In Brief 
    Barbara Moore 141
 Society Education and Social Activities Sue Pillans & 
     Clare McGuiness 143
 Services for Members & Notice to Contributors   148
Miscellany
 Convict Collaboration - 
  A project to help researchers Michele Rainger 111
 E M Fletcher Writing Award Update Gina Tooke 117
 230th Anniversary of HMS Sirius wrecking    121
 Advance notice - reunion - Joseph Preston b1803 convict Asia 1 121
 Birthday Celebration!    129
 A Day of English Genealogy Monday 7 October 2019 129
 Family History Month - Mugga Mugga and Royal Australian Mint 132

 September 2019 ISSN 2206-5598 (Online) Vol. 42 No. 3 



106 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

From the Editor
Rosemary McKenzie

It is now coming up to four years for me as editor of HAGSOC’s The Ancestral 
Searcher (TAS) and the two most common questions I am asked are “What is 
the theme for the next TAS?” and “What is the cut-off date for the next TAS?”.

The cut-off date for submissions for TAS is easy. It is the second week of the 
month before TAS is due. So if it’s the September TAS then cut-off is the second 
week of August. 

With regard to the theme for TAS issues; there are pros and cons for “theming” 
a TAS issue. Writers and authors in favour of a theme say it focuses their mind 
on a topic and they can write more easily. Those against a theme say it’s too 
restrictive and they can’t write what they want. Or they feel if they miss the 
deadline then there is no point completing their article because the next issue 
will be a different theme.

So journal issues are not themed. However, all TAS articles should have a family 
history or genealogical flavour. This can be articles about your families, a story 
you have heard, something related to local history or a research trip or a new 
research technique - or an old one we need reminding of.

But to assist with article ideas for the authors amongst our membership, I usually 
put topics in the president’s newsletter in the hopes of stimulating the writer in 
all of us to put fingers to keyboard and send in an article. Some topics have not 
been successful, but others have generated a good response.

Most recently I have suggested stories about writing for children; prizes, awards 
and winners, medals, knighthoods, commendations and trophies (generating 
‘The Clarke Challenge Cup’ and ‘A Winning Smile’ articles in this issue). The 
major one for the last year was the convict stories and paragraphs about our 
convicts. This year the Royal Australian Mint is featuring a bushranger theme. 
Maybe we could generate some stories about family members who had contact 
with, or lived in the same area, as bushrangers.

Keep an eye out for hints for topics. You are not restricted to the topics suggested 
though and I welcome any story on any family history related theme. If you have 
any question always feel free to email editor@familyhistoryact.org.au

In October, along with HAGSOC’s 55th Anniversary, we 
will be  awarding the prizes for the EM Fletcher Writing 
Award. There have been some amazing contribtions 
for the competition and in Decembers TAS we will be 
printing the winning story along with a selection of highly 
commended stories



107The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

President’s Report
Nick Reddan

The September issue of The Ancestral Searcher (TAS) heralds the upcoming 
Annual General Meeting (AGM). This year the formal notice of the AGM will be 
sent to almost all members through an email. Thus, it is important to ensure 
the membership secretary has your up to date email address. The notice will 
be sent as an email if we have your email address. Those few members who 
have not provided our society with an email address will have a notice posted 
to them. You can still provide the membership secretary with an email address 
for notices. The reason we are moving to email notices (and electronic TAS) is 
to save money on postage so we have more resources to assist members in 
their research.
With the approach of the AGM it is good to think about volunteering in our 
society. All the work that is necessary for our society to function is done by 
volunteers. While some have volunteered for many years, we are continually 
looking for new volunteers. You do not need to commit to doing many hours, 
as every small contribution assists our society. The council is the governing 
body of our society and we would like to have all positions on council filled. If 
you think you would like to help our society as a council member or in any other 
important but non elected role then please contact a member of the executive. 
Alternatively, you can register your interest in volunteering on our website  
(https://familyhistoryact.org.au/volunteer_db).
One of my focus areas is to encourage more volunteers to assist with our 
website. Currently we have a project involving some students at the University 
of Canberra looking to improve our website. Whatever results from this project 
we will require volunteers to maintain the website and Facebook pages ensuring 
all content is up to date and relevant. Any skills relating to web design would be 
greatly beneficial and volunteers with even limited or no web skills  can assist 
with maintaining the major part of the website, the Content Management System 
(currently Concrete5), which mostly consists of copying and pasting. Training 
will be provided to anyone who volunteers. Speak to me if you can help.
I am kept busy volunteering in the roles of president and webmaster in our 
society and several other roles and projects. My registry of deeds index project 
Ireland takes most of my time. The numbers of records in its databases continue 
to grow with the main database having over 320,000 records. Other calls on my 
time include managing the NSW ACT Association of Family History Society’s 
website and being the treasurer of the Australasian Federation of Family History 
Organisations. These are the two relevant umbrella organisations for family 
history in Australia. In addition, I am webmaster with a focus on data for the 
Irish Genealogical Research society. Occasionally, I get to do some of my own 
research.
I hope you have had some time to devote to your research and have been able 
make some progress. If you do have some time you could volunteer for our 
society, it will be appreciated.



108 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

A Journey Into The Unknown
Gillian Kendrigan

Over the last forty years I have purchased many English certificates mostly 
to verify family connections. Late in 2017 the British General Register Office 
released their new birth and death indexes on the internet and at £6 a pdf 
certificate copy (now £7) and with an online delivery date of 5 days, I was 
hooked. Being somewhat nearer to the time of generating my own certificate 
I wondered what caused the death of my ancestors’ families? Was there a 
pattern? Would all those aged over 65 say ‘decline of nature’ or ‘senility’? How 
many children died from those childhood illnesses that are mostly erased from 
the memory of modern generations? During the last eighteen months I have 
purchased many certificates of my ancestors’ siblings, some causing anguish, 
some were surprising and one unexpectedly made a chink in a brick wall. 

My mother was born in 1918 and named after her aunt Lily FLETCHER, a lady 
reputed to be very ‘poorly’ at the time and a name my mother hated her whole 
life choosing to change it when in her early forties. Family lore related that this 
Aunt Lily, who was born in 1869, had an operation on her stomach at some 
time prior to 1925 by the famous, but somewhat controversial London surgeon, 
Sir William Arbuthnot LANE. Thereafter she fed herself through a tube in her 
abdomen, assisted throughout her life by her elder daughter Florrie. This aunt 
lived to 83 and I had assumed her operation was successful and had been 
for cancer or stomach ulcers. The cause of death on her 1952 certificate was 
recorded thus:

1(a) Chronic myocarditis, (b) Senility; 
2. Permanent Gastrostomy for Anorexia nervosa.

Gastrostomy is the insertion of a feeding tube into the stomach via the 
abdominal wall but what really surprised me was that anorexia nervosa had 
been diagnosed and treated back in that era. I closely examined my two photos 
of Aunt Lily for evidence of her illness, a family one taken about 1907 with an 
unusually large blousing effect at the front of her dress and another in the 1920s 
with a wheelchair behind her, although her husband, George, was not well for 
months prior to his death in 1927.

Whenever the operation was done, it was certainly a debilitating one so she must 
have been in an extremely wretched condition at the time. It was conjectured 
that George’s employer, Kemp’s Biscuits, may have paid for the operation, as 
the famous surgeon’s fees would have been far more than George could afford 
but it is more than likely that this was an experimental operation at no cost, for it 
was supposedly written up in the medical literature.

I have consulted medical journals of the period but could find no relevant article 
by the eminent doctor although did come across many other articles including 

Why Did They Die -



109The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Sir William’s opinion of the exceedingly dangerous practice of force feeding the 
suffragettes who went on hunger strikes in 1906. Similarly, he may have advised 
that a gastrostomy was perhaps a far less dangerous option than force feeding 
in the case of Aunt Lily. 

Thomas TURNER suffered a violent death in 1862 when a piece of meat lodged 
in his gullet while eating his dinner. At the age of 75 I suspect he had few, if 
any, teeth with which to chew his food. A retired stonemason, he is buried in 
the family grave he purchased for his son-in-law Robert ATTERSLEY a few 
years earlier in 1858. I’m willing to bet his name was added to the headstone 
he carefully carved for Robert, although finding it at the heritage listed London 
Tower Hamlets Cemetery will not be an easy task I am told, despite knowing its 
approximate position.

Many of my close family members were tobacconists but surprisingly none died 
from lung cancer. Scrofulous abscesses, typhoid fever and an ear infection 
leading to meningitis snatched three of them on the cusp of manhood, their 
father John KUSEL preceding them with chronic hepatitis at 43. John’s brother 
lived to 77, manufacturing, selling and smoking cigars and tobacco all his life 
but succumbing to an ‘exhaustive’ end when his kidneys gave up with Bright’s 
disease. In 1861 an older relative, who had nurtured the younger members in 
the tobacco trade, dropped dead at 72, the coroner finding that a degenerative 
fatty liver was the cause of his death! 

My three times great-grandfather Adam LOEBER had dabbled in other trades 
before settling midlife on selling tobacco before dying in 1848 from old age 
at 77. After his death, his unmarried daughter Hannah, continued running the 
tobacconist shop as well as an illegal betting business in the back room in 
order to support her two illegitimate daughters. It was she who finally exhibited 
symptoms of smoking when she died from bronchitis but she also reached 77. 

Various childhood diseases claimed many children, notably measles and 
whooping cough but of more interest was the death of Lilian JESSON in 1876 
who died from smallpox. From 1853 vaccination against this disease in Britain 
was free and compulsory for children under 4 months of age, penalties being 

Lily and George FLETCHER with daughters Florrie and Daisy c1907. Lily and George FLETCHER 1920s.



110 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

introduced in 1867 when parents started being fined, and occasionally jailed, for 
non-compliance. Lilian was four, unvaccinated and living in the crowded London 
dockside area of Wapping. She was the only one of ten children to be born 
in Canada, and was nearly two when the family returned to England in 1874. 
At the end of 1875 there had been no deaths in London from smallpox for six 
months but the disease returned, culminating in an epidemic around October 
1876 causing Lilian’s death a few weeks later, the certificate stating she was 
“unvaccinated”.

A few months earlier the family’s new baby had succumbed to measles and two 
years later their baby son, my grandfather Walter, became ‘poorly’. He didn’t 
die but had one weak arm and learning to walk with a shorter, withered leg was 
hard, necessitating iron leg supports, a built-up boot and a walking stick..

The stick gave way to a crutch when he broke his good arm and it was set 
incorrectly during the war. It was presumably an attack of infantile paralysis 
or poliomyelitis that my grandfather had contracted in infancy but the family’s 
strong faith in God’s healing took precedence over the medical men of the day in 
whom the JESSON family had little faith. It could well be said that their prayers 
were answered for Walter married, had children, held a good job and lived a full 
life well into his late eighties.

The 21 year old John LATHAM died in the summer of 1859 ‘of disease (fatty) of 
the heart and congestion of the lungs’ but was described as ‘the son (a dwarf) of 
the late William Latham, tea grocer’. Dwarfism in the Victorian era was viewed 
with great public interest and many of the little people’s lives were made a 
misery with folk gawping and making a mockery of them. Some were exhibited 
at fairs as curiosities but I can find no mention in the newspapers that John 
suffered this fate and I am confident that he would have worked in his father’s 
grocery shop in London’s Chelsea attracting many extra customers curious to 
see John for themselves.

As a bonus, one death certificate had an unexpected informant which knocked 
a hole in one of my brick walls. Not being an ancestor and already having 
the burial record, I had never bothered obtaining the 1840 death certificate of 
Hannah KUSEL, the older second wife of my forebear Lütje KUSEL. However, 
it was not Hannah’s husband nor the adult children living at home but Mary 
KUSEL, a niece who was the informant. The address she provided could be 
found in the 1841 census with her husband Johan KUSEL, presumably Lütje’s 
German nephew, with the same rare surname.

Unlike Lütje, who died in 1842, Johan died in early 1861 and in the 1851 census 
stated his birthplace as Hanover; the area I had presumed but had no proof 
was Lütje’s native place. Although aware of Johan’s family in London, I had 
found nothing to link these families before, no shared marriage witnesses or 
references in wills. Hannah died from a diseased liver, and I surmised she was 
probably nursed by Mary who may well have been the only person witnessing 
the moment Hannah died, so was able to state ‘Present at death’ as required 
by the law.



111The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

A project to help researchers
Michele Rainger - Convict SIG coordinator

During 2019 the members of the Convict Special Interest Group (SIG) have 
been working on a project to compile details of the convicts that they are each 
researching. 

The idea is to create a simple repository of information that allows members 
to find out who other members are researching and to facilitate sharing of 
information and collaboration in research. 

This project in ongoing but already SIG members have provided some interesting 
“facts”… So far:

• We have details of 224 convicts contributed by 30 SIG members 

• 63 (28%) of the convicts recorded are women

• 167 (75%) arrived in Port Jackson/Sydney, although some were sent on from 
there to Van Diemen’s Land or Norfolk Island

• 56 (25%) were transported directly to Van Diemen’s Land

• 1 convict, Thomas PACE, came via Gibraltar before being sent to Van 
Diemen’s Land

• These 224 convicts travelled to Australia in 118 different convict transports 
over a period of 64 years

• These transports had names that started with every letter of the alphabet 
except O, Q, U, V, X, Y and Z

Convict Collaboration –

So, is there a pattern to all my forebears’ death? ‘Senility’ and ‘old age’ get a 
guernsey but are no longer allowable causes of death, so doctors these days are 
more likely to cite cardiovascular conditions. At best I can say that unromantic 
affairs of the heart caused a good number of family members to depart this 
world, generally in their 8th decade and often ‘exhausted’.

One grandmother died from breast cancer, which I have faithfully reported on 
every mammogram form but have yet to find any other relative so afflicted. 
A cerebral event is also high on my list, although this branch were generally 
teetotallers, so I am hoping that my occasional scotch and regular glass or two 
of wine will offer some protection.



112 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

• The Scarborough brought the most convicts of any transport to Australia 
(6 – three convicts each in the First Fleet in 1788 and the Second Fleet in 
1790), followed by the Earl Grey (5 – with four on the one voyage in 1836) 
and the Neptune (4 – three convicts in 1790 and one in 1818)

• Four SIG members have ancestors from the First Fleet: two members have 
three first fleeters each

• Our last convict to arrive was George EASTMAN sent to Van Diemen’s Land 
in 1852

• We have 14 instances of more than one convict with the same surname 
– a number of these are siblings but many are not

• Two convicts have the family name of SMITH and two have the family name 
of JONES - they are not related

• The most commonly occurring given names are: John 15% and Mary 19%, 
followed by William 14% and Ann(e) 16%

• So far we only have one case of two SIG members who are researching the 
same convict ancestors

We are adding to our list of convicts all the time. We are also planning to use 
this project as a catalyst for SIG meetings and topics for discussion during 2020. 
Anyone wishing to participate in the Convict Research Project can contact the 
group convenor Michele Rainger at michelerainger@gmail.com 

The Convict SIG meets every second month and all HAGSOC members are 
welcome.

A sample of some of the entries in our members’ convict index.



113The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Taking Up and Passing On the Baton
Elaine Gifford

If you had asked me when I was ten if my grandparents had parents and 
grandparents I’d have said ‘I suppose so’. The name on the front of the two 
family stores in town was GR BOLTON. I knew that was my great-grandfather, 
and I’d seen a photo of me with my great-grandmother. But that was about the 
extent of my knowledge.

As a child I considered I knew my 
wider family well. Both my mother’s 
and my father’s families were rooted 
in South Australia. My father had been 
born where we lived, my mother in the 
next town. I knew all my grandparents, 
their siblings and descendants, or so I 
thought.

Along the road from our place, 
Grandpa BOLTON lived in the house 
adjoining the shop. He had a sister 
Doris living next door. Auntie Doris did something amazing – got married when 
she was already a great-aunt. In her 40s, so old! And as for their elder brother, 
everyone in town knew Uncle Fred BOLTON. You just had to go into his shop or 
be in church to hear his cheerful rasping voice. 

Grandpa’s wife, my Nanna, was always called ‘Doll’ or ‘Dolly’ by those close to 
her, I suppose because she was tiny. Otherwise she was Mrs BOLTON, and I 
didn’t think of her having other names. But I did know she had a brother, Uncle 
George FRECKLETON, a farmer near Naracoorte in the south east (of South 
Australia). There was a vague Uncle Joe too, but far away in Queensland.

On my mother’s side, Grandpa BALDOCK had a dairy farm fifteen miles away 
by the River Murray. I knew his sister Auntie Lila DRING in Adelaide. She lived 
in one of a row of grand houses near the Glenelg tramline. When visiting I could 
walk to the Adelaide Show and buy showbags and toffee coated peanuts.

At ten I had already lost Grandma BALDOCK, but I did remember her and now 
kept my clothes and my treasures in her wardrobe. Her name before marriage 
was Mabel ELLIS. I knew her three sisters quite well from visits to Adelaide and 
the nearby hills area, and holidays with Auntie Hazel, a schoolteacher in Burra, 
north of Adelaide.

At twenty I’d left this South Australian family environment behind. Living 
with my parents and brother in Perth, I was a university student with other 
interests. Grandpa BOLTON had died before we left South Australia and 

Family History –

Elaine’s great-grandfather’s store 1920



114 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Grandpa BALDOCK had remarried. However, I now knew that he and an elder 
brother had lived in Western Australia - in Broome - for some years before 
his marriage to Mabel in 1915. Between them, I later learned, the BALDOCK 
brothers had owned racehorses and pearling luggers and my grandfather had 
operated a dairy.

At thirty, married and back in Eastern Australia, I was focused on daily life and 
my own growing family. My two remaining grandparents had died, and we 
didn’t live near any of my family. My parents continued in Perth, so contact was 
intermittent. Remember long distance phone calls?

By the time I was forty and living in Canberra my scene was changing again. 
Our children were growing up and I was on the cusp of a new phase in my life. 
More importantly, though, from a family history point of view, my father had 
unexpectedly died just before retirement age. His work having involved some 
overseas trips, my mother, Lyla, had come to love expanding her world through 
travel. With a growing interest in her antecedents she had a new freedom to do 
some serious exploration.

A regret I have about this time is that I thought I was too busy to respond to 
an ELLIS relative who sent me a form to complete with basic birth, marriage 
and death information for my branch of the family. I quite likely missed out on a 
family reunion because of my unhelpfulness at the time. I have to remind myself 
of this now when distant cousins are slow to respond to my attempts to make 
contact. We can’t always synchronise our times of interest and availability, I tell 
myself. Fortunately I did manage to 
make ELLIS connections later.

The decade before I turned fifty had 
brought many changes for me, not 
leaving much scope for following in 
detail what Lyla, my mother, could 
share with me about her family. 
However, I did try to put some order 
into the names and relationships 
she described, for example drawing 
up a simple BALDOCK chart using 
her growing-up knowledge of aunts, 
uncles and cousins. But still, all 
knowledge came to a stop with her 
grandfather who had died when her father was three, until …

… the big breakthrough she had during a passing visit to Kiama, NSW. A local 
council initiative there which facilitated family history research enabled her to 
learn of a former BALDOCK property near Port Elliot, South Australia. This in 
turn would provide the key to unlocking BALDOCK generations back to the 
eighteenth century in the Channel Islands.

Elaine’s Grandpa BALDOCK (left) with his 
mother and siblings Harry, Kate and Lila.



115The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Continuing with interstate trips and gaining the pre-internet help of South 
Australian library and other repository staff my mother had found other leads to 
follow. Being a good talker, she even met a family connection on a NSW train 
which led to further encounters and wider family knowledge. Through these she 
acquired photocopies of transcripts of 1809 letters written by her great-great-
grandmother in Guernsey. How could I not be intrigued by this unfolding story, 
which also involved East India Company army service by my newly identified 
great-great-grandfather?

Now I was sixty, and the years were flying by as I was working full-time. To 
her great delight, Lyla had been able to visit the Channel Islands. She came 
back with handwritten pages, for example with burial information for her great-
grandfather BALDOCK’s numerous siblings, together with some official army 
service details from London. Fascinating material, but what to do with it all? 

Lyla had also visited some of my father’s BOLTON connections in Yorkshire 
where she saw my young uncle’s entry in a Book of Remembrance for World 
War II in York Minster. She was happy with her progress, and I found it very 
interesting too, but neither of us knew how to organise, preserve and follow 
up what seemed to be an ever expanding array of data. It was all rather 
overwhelming. I had scraps of paper, attempts at hand drawn charts and poor 
photocopies of notes and photos annotated with my mother’s sometimes cryptic 
comments and questions. In this period I had also made a surprise discovery of 
some BOLTON reminiscences in a book at a heritage museum, and in addition 
made time to track down two second cousins not seen since childhood.

At last I was seventy, retired, and with more free time. Back in Canberra now, I had 
been able to link up with the Heraldry and Genealogical Society, HAGSOC, and 
had also bought my first genealogical database software. Some of my material 
was gaining some order, though family history had to take its place among the 
range of other interests and activities which retirement allows. Fortunately during 
the previous decade, in holiday times I’d been able to incorporate visits to some 

places of family significance, 
including the Channel Islands. 

Taking up digital photography 
had enabled me to capture 
inscriptions and family locations, 
useful in the illustration of pieces 
of writing about my family history. 
I had produced a slim photobook 
about her life for Lyla’s 95th 
birthday, and an illustrated 
article for her about her great-
grandfather. Very satisfying. 
But also tantalising: so many 
possibilities!

Elaine’s 2004 visit to Jersey - BALDOCK 1841 residence.



116 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

I had begun to learn the how-to of family history research, though I can’t say I 
was quick to put my learning into practice. I appreciated greatly all the education 
sessions and other learning resources that were now available to me. I started 
using paper less and the computer more, setting up computer and hard copy 
folders to classify surnames, how-to material and history and geography of 
significant places. I began the discipline of recording sources and dating my 
records. Does it sound as if I was well organised? I plead guilty to leaving 
unfinished many of the tasks I now knew were not only helpful to me, but would 
leave a better trail. It’s so much more interesting to go off on another journey of 
discovery, in my case usually online at home.

This had also been my time of discovering the National Library’s wonderful 
newspaper resource, TROVE. It truly is a treasure trove of family, social and 
historic information. What a surprise to learn from that source that when my 
BOLTON grandparents were married in 1911 in Broken Hill, ‘Mr. and Mrs. 
BOLTON, immediately after the ceremony, left by the express for Adelaide, en 
route for Sydney and the Blue Mountains, where the honeymoon is to be spent.’ 
Which makes me think as I write this, that my parents, whom I know spent their 
honeymoon in Sydney, most likely also travelled by train very soon after their 
wedding. And something I’ve never stopped to think about before: I was married 
in Perth, and the next day we began our journey to Melbourne to begin our new 
life together – by train! Isn’t the unfolding of family history amazing?

Having not reached eighty yet, I can at this point only look back at a partial 
decade. It will have to be a cursory look because with the ever increasing 
accessibility of resources, together with the easy exchange of information, so 
much can be achieved. 

My knowledge of Grandpa BOLTON’s family has expanded to include a brother 
who was killed in the first World War. His parents had not, after all, always been 
where I knew them to have lived. Before that they were in Broken Hill, before 
that Adelaide, and until 1882, Yorkshire in England. 

Nanna’s FRECKLETON family, I learned, had arrived in South Australia from 
Ireland. As well as two brothers she had two sisters, all born in the Burra area 
north of Adelaide; her father had been declared bankrupt when eking out an 
existence on marginal land there; and Broken Hill was where she and Grandpa 
BOLTON met.

As for Grandpa BALDOCK’s siblings and earlier generations, there has been 
surprise after surprise too numerous to tell here. Lyla had told me that her 
father often reminisced about the excitement of living in Broome. But I don’t 
think he could have envisaged his great-great-grandfather being an innkeeper 
in Yorkshire at a still standing inn, or his grandfather being in India before 
marriage, or his great-grandmother descending from centuries of the CAREY/
CARRÉ family on Guernsey. Or even his father being a pioneer in the South 
Australian Posts and Telegraph Department, rising in his short life from cadet to 
Telegraph Station Manager even before Grandpa was born. 



117The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

More about Mabel ELLIS’s family came early in my discoveries, as my mother 
enjoyed recalling and talking about many happy times with them all. In addition, 
some ELLIS third cousins of mine generously shared well researched computer 
generated output with me. I’d like to know more about Mabel’s German 
grandfather, but then there’s always more to learn.

My mother lived beyond her century and maintained her interest in learning more 
about people past. I continued jotting down her many clear reminiscences of 
family members, events and places as well as telling her of my latest discoveries.

What will I be able to add when I complete that eighth decade? If I set myself 
a goal of entering all the information I have into my database AND sorting 
my papers AND publishing my work in some way before I’m eighty, is that 
achievable? I wonder…

E M Fletcher Writing Award Update
Gina Tooke

A big thank you to those members who submitted a story in the inaugural 2019 
E.M. Fletcher Writing Award. The competition has now closed. Following the 
launch by Society Vice President Jenny Higgins in February 2019, there was 
a steady trickle of entries until the concluding two weeks, when a last minute 
flurry saw most of the submissions arrive. We are pleased to let you know that 
56 entries were submitted – a great response for a fledgling competition in its 
first year. 

The competition is named in honour of Society Fellow Eunice Fletcher, a long-
time member who had significant input into the formation of the Society over 
many years. It was a pleasure to hear from Eunice’s daughters, Robin and Anne 
Fletcher, who are delighted that the competition was named after their mother. 
Robin said ‘I can’t think of a nicer way to have Mum remembered, as it brings 
together two of her great loves’.

At the time of writing this article, the entries are with the judges for assessment 
and the winner/s will be notified by 1 October 2019. We thank our judges, 
David Coombe, Cora Num and Mary Lynn Mather, who are no doubt enjoying 
reading the results of your hard yards of research that were transformed into the 
wonderfully diverse mix of stories we received.

We are planning an event during October 2019 to celebrate the winning entry 
and present the winner/s awards. More information about this event will be 
notified through the President’s monthly e-newsletters.

We are also looking forward to sharing some of the entries with you. Look out 
for more information over the coming weeks.



118 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

William Sidebottom 1801-1849
Cheryl Bollard

The story of William LANGFORD SIDEBOTTOM encompasses violent highway 
robbery, a mysterious name change, a death sentence, life transportation as a 
convict, a change of fortune that led to success as an early Melbourne pioneer 
and an act of compassion that transformed the lives of his family.
Thomas LANGFORD and Mary SIDEBOTTOM’s second 
son William was baptised on 11 January 1801 in Mottram-
in-Longendale, Cheshire. Mottram-in-Longendale was in 
the heart of the Lancashire cotton industry, and Mary’s 
relatives were cotton spinning mill owners. William’s 
early life was probably influenced by the social conflict 
and hunger caused by the Industrial Revolution and 
subsequent closing of many of the small cotton mills. 
Mottram was active in the early stages of industrialisation 
as many of the smaller early mills in Mottram became 
uneconomic and harder to run. Stalling industrialisation 
The Luddites drilled on the Wedneshough Green near 
Mottram before smashing labour saving machines in the 
cotton mills during the 1812 Luddite riots and in August 
1817, a few miles away in Manchester, the Peterloo 
massacre occurred when over 60,000 people from villages and towns around 
the Manchester area including Mottram, gathered to protest for democracy and 
freedom from poverty and were attacked by soldiers. 
On 5 October 1824, William, nearly 24 years old, was involved in an assault on 
Thomas HOWARD “who was returning home on foot from Manchester about 
half past eight … when he met a gang of five or six fellows, who set upon him 
and knocked him down, some holding their hands on his mouth, while others 
rifled his pocket … robbing him of ten one pound bank notes, his watch, and two 
keys”2. Most of the gang evaded capture, but William and John BARKER “were 
apprehended together, in bed, when two notes, one found in the possession of 
each, were identified”.
On his arrest, William used his mother’s maiden name, perhaps in an attempt 
to use the influence of the SIDEBOTTOM family to sway the judge or to hide 
the shame of his crime. Two records confirm his change of name; William’s 
will describing Thomas LANGFORD as his brother, and an affidavit by 
Joseph SIDEBOTTOM.
William and John were committed to the medieval Lancaster Prison for five 
months to await trial for highway robbery at the 1825 Lancaster Spring Assizes. 
At the trial, HOWARD could not positively identify either William or John as his 

William Langford aka

William Sidebottom c18451



119The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

assailants but identified the bank notes in their possession when they were 
arrested; William and John were found guilty and sentenced to death. 
After his sentenceof death by hanging was commuted to life transportation in 
April 1825, William, along with seven other prisoners were forced to walk 370 
km in irons from Lancaster Prison to the prison hulk Retribution at Sheerness to 
await transportation. The Retribution was one of the largest and feared prison 
hulks with almost 450 prisoners kept shackled below deck in small cells. The 
conditions on the Retribution were described by James Hardy VAUX in his 
memoirs, “there was continual rattling of chains, the filth and vermin produced 
by such a crowd of miserable inhabitants, the oaths and execrations were 
constantly heard among them”. Prisoners were assigned to hard labour at the 
Woolwich Arsenal and were given lessons at night before being allowed to rest. 
On his arrival in May 1825, William’s hulk report describes him as being in good 
bodily state, of good behaviour with an unknown criminal past. 
William was transported on the Medway, leaving Downs on 2 August 1825, and 
arriving in Hobart on 14 December 1825. The Ship’s Surgeon, Dr Gilbert KING’s 
journal noted three deaths during the journey and described the conditions on 
board, ‘The lower deck was cleaned every morning and Thursday and Sunday 
mornings were set as days for the convicts to clean and dry clothes. Their conduct 
was good, and they were allowed on deck whenever they pleased. There was 
singing and dancing every evening. Lemon juice and sugar was served every 
day from the 28th of August, wine was served out from 6th of September’. This 
report paints quite a different picture to the conditions described in convict ships 
of earlier journeys. 
At the time of his arrival William is described as being 25 years of age, 5 feet 4½ 
inches tall with brown hair and brown eyes with a few small scars on the back 
of his right wrist and elbow. His profession has changed from a labourer to an 
ostler. Perhaps an attempt to appear more valuable in the Colony?
William was assigned to early pioneers William PEAT and James HUME, but 
within three months he was awarded 50 lashes by the Magistrate Reverend 
R. KNOPWOOD for “insolence and disobedience of orders this morning and 
for coming to Hobart Town without a pass”. In September 1826, William was 
sentenced to Maria Island for twelve months by Magistrates KNOPWOOD and 
MURDOCH for “insolence to his Master (PEAT) and threatening him”.
William arrived at the Darlington secondary penal settlement on 
26 September 1826. The settlement was still in its infancy and convicts were 
involved in clearing the land and constructing buildings as well as pottery, 
shoemaking and making cloth and blankets. William left Maria Island on 
22 February 1831, just a short time before the settlement closed, and was 
possibly assigned to the farmer John BROWN.
William’s fortunes changed when he moved to Launceston after receiving 
his ticket of leave in 1833. He began a successful partnership with ex-
convicts John MILLS, a well-known publican and brewer, George VINGE and 
Thomas ROBINSON and was active in the liquor industry; an unverified family 



120 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

legend suggests William raised his starting capital by 
selling sly grog to female convicts. Hudson3 claims ‘William 
SIDEBOTTOM was known to and on friendly terms with the 
BATMANs and FAWKNERs’, a relationship which ultimately 
led William and his partners to follow them to the new 
colony at Port Phillip. After receiving his conditional pardon 
in January 1836 William was given special permission to 
crew on the steamer Gem arriving in Port Phillip on 18 April 
1836, two weeks after BATMAN arrived with his family. 
During the next three years, William established himself 
in Port Phillip, purchasing prime land in Bourke St at 
Melbourne’s second land sale and strengthening his links 
to the liquor industry initially by establishing the Golden 
Fleece, Burke Street’s first hotel. By the time he married 
Emma HALE at St James’ Church in Melbourne on 25 June 1839, William was a 
successful businessman, with a substantial amount of land in Melbourne’s CBD, 
the licensee for five hotels and one of four publicans to operate a booth during 
the first races at Flemington. Hudson3 details William’s many land transactions 
during the period including a questionable deal involving Eliza BATMAN’s dowry. 
William received his absolute pardon on 28 July 1839. Just prior to the birth of 
his first son William LANGFORD-SIDEBOTTOM in 1840, William built the family 
home on 249 acres of farmland on the Merri Creek at Pentridge (Coburg). He 
sold the produce from his farm in a shop in Burke Street. His next three children, 
Hannah (b 1842), John Langford (b 1843) and Benjamin Langford (b 1849) were 
all born at Pentridge. 
William had maintained contact with his family in Chester and offered to pay 
passage to Port Phillip and set them up in the colony, on the provision they 

use the name of SIDEBOTTOM. In April 1840, 
William’s brothers Joseph and Robert arrived in 
Melbourne and are included in the fourteen men, 
two women and one child, living with William at 
Pentridge on the 1841 census. With the cotton 
industry failing, William’s father and five of his 
six siblings still in Chester take up his offer, and 
migrate to Australia over the next four years, 
adopting the SIDEBOTTOM name and becoming 
prosperous landowners.
William died at Pentridge on 9 June 1849, aged 
48, just two months after the birth of his son 
Benjamin, and was buried in the MILLS vault at 
Melbourne General Cemetery.

1	 https://viewer.slv.vic.gov.au/?entity=IE1165001&mode=browse
2	 Lancaster	Spring	Assizes:	Tuesday	before	Mr	Justice	Bayley’,	Manchester Courier and Lancashire General 

Advertiser,	12	March	1825,	p.2.
3	 Hudson,	Helen,	Cherry Stones: Adventures in Genealogy,	Pakenham,	Helen	L.	Hudson,	1985.

Emma HALE was 15 
when she married 

38-year-old William.

William opened the Golden Fleece 
Hotel in Sydney Road, Coburg in 1841.



121The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

230th Anniversary of 
HMS Sirius wrecking

A warm invitation is extended to HAGSOC members to be on Norfolk Island in 
March 2020 to witness events commemorating the 230th Anniversary of the 
wrecking of HMS Sirius. As the flagship of the First Fleet, her 19 March 1790 
wrecking records her as undoubtedly the Nation’s most important shipwreck.

The exciting news is that a very special week of events with special guest 
presenter Professor Graham Seal, author of Great Convict Stories and 
Professor of Folklore at Curtin University has been organised by Norfolk Island 
Travel Centre. Graham will spotlight many extraordinary happenings and 
convicts, possibly including those who lived throughout this tumultuous event. 
Other presenters are history and folklore specialists Don and Sue Brian, who 
have uniquely collected the stories, songs and poems of convicts, whalers and 
others from this period; and museum staff with responsibility for the HMS Sirius 
collection. The organisers recommend the Optional 230th Anniversary Package 
that includes: 
• Welcome dinner and presentation
• Four workshop presentations by Graham, Don and Sue and museum 

personnel 
• 19th March special waterfront event under opposite the wreck site at 

Kingston, including a sumptuous luncheon, presentations and entertainment
• Dedicated HMS Sirius tour by Norfolk Island Museum personnel
• Four Norfolk Island Museum Pass including tag-a-long
• Fabulous farewell fish fry dinner with talk and entertainment including singer 

and Island dancing
Please email Maria Massey for full details at maria@travelcentre.nf or call 
1800 1400 66 for further information. Norfolk Island Travel Centre would love to 
help you be there in March 2020.

Advance notice - reunion 
Joseph Preston b1803 convict Asia 1

It will be 200 years since Joseph PRESTON was a convict on Asia 1 
arriving 28 December 1820. After he obtained his Ticket of Leave, he settled 
on the MacDonald River. A reunion is planned at St Albans (MacDonald 
River) School of Arts on Saturday 9 January 2021 to celebrate. Please email 
dnathetruth@gmail.com to be kept informed about this reunion.

Jennifer Burgess descended from John PRESTON b 1848.



122 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Just a family story?
Elaine Gifford

As genealogists we are warned not to take at face value colourful stories passed 
down in families. But don’t dismiss stories altogether, they say, because there 
may be an element of truth in them.
One such story is about my great-great-grandfather Robert Walters BALDOCK. 
He served in the Honourable East India Company Service, starting as a Cadet in 

1800 at the age of 15, and retired on half pay from the Bengal 
Army in 1829. The story is that among his achievements 
were awards of the Indian Mutiny Medal and the Burma 
Sword of Honour. 
A problem with this story is that at the time of the Indian Mutiny, 
Robert had already retired to Jersey in the Channel Islands. 
Secondly, I have been unable to find helpful information 
about an award called the Burma Sword of Honour. So do I 
discount this supposed information about him?
No, I don’t. The immediate reason is that I know a presentation 
sword did exist in the BALDOCK family. My mother Lyla told 
me that on her many childhood visits to her aunt in Adelaide 
there was always a sword hanging on a wall. Later she 
regretted taking no interest and asking no questions.
It was only when Lyla was in her seventies that she learned 
about her great-grandfather’s service in India and explored 
his story. She did track down which branch of the BALDOCK 
family had inherited the sword when her aunt died. Living 
far away by then, she was unable to follow up this lead 
satisfactorily. However, she did obtain a photo of the sword, 
which I now have.
What next? With regard to the ‘Indian Mutiny Medal’, I 
wonder if that information was passed on orally and should 
have been the ‘Army of India Medal’? Today with the help 
of Wikipedia I have learned that from 1851 the latter medal 
was awarded retrospectively to men of the Army of the 

Honourable East India Company to reward service in various actions from 1803 
to 1826. These are appropriate dates for Robert Walters BALDOCK. Ah, but 
now I see that a younger man, a John BALDOCK, did earn an Indian Mutiny 
Medal, so maybe I now have an explanation for that part of the family story.
As for the Sword of Honour, I have a new lead to follow up. Just last month I 
made email contact with a descendant of the ‘right’ branch of the BALDOCK 
family. AND learned that her grandmother, my second cousin, is still living in 
South Australia. My mother has told me about this part of the family, but I have 
met none of them. I think that grandmother is the most likely person to know 
what happened to the sword, so I’m looking forward to meeting her.

Burma Sword of Honour



123The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

A Winning Smile
Sandra Barnbaum

It was while in a queue for a compulsory chest X-ray that I met my future 
husband. This was in 1962 when the incidence of tuberculosis was of concern 
and therefore the Government wished to identify sufferers and isolate them for 
treatment. 

After waiting a few minutes, I noticed that all of the people ahead of me in the 
queue were male – was I in the wrong place? In order to find out, I tapped the 
person before me on the shoulder, and asked, “Am I on the right queue?” He 
assured me that anyone whose surname began with “B” was due for the test 
that day. 

We began to chat while awaiting our turn. He had been teaching at a “one 
teacher school” in a dairying district outside the city and had only recently arrived 
from Brisbane. I remarked that coincidentally, I was a teacher too, and had just 
returned from a posting in Blackall, a sheep grazing area in the west of the state. 

By this time my new acquaintance had reached the head of the queue, but stood 
aside politely for me to go before him. There followed an awkward shuffle, as 
I asked him to mind my shopping bag containing the violet mohair wool I had 
just bought, intending to knit myself a jumper. I have no memory of the X-ray 
which followed, but on completion I embarrassedly claimed my woolly bag and 
made off immediately to catch my bus home. Ten minutes later I realised I had 
missed the bus, but stood my ground waiting for the next one. I noticed a Holden 
sedan drive slowly past the bus stop. Then five minutes later it appeared again, 
slowed down, and the driver, my new acquaintance from the queue offered me 
a lift home.

I felt somewhat alarmed at this offer. This was Rockhampton, home to beef 
cattle, boarding schools and beaches – population about 50,000. In 1962 it was 
not the norm for a young lady to accept a lift from a stranger! I took a chance, 
and Max, as he introduced himself, asked directions. I described the way to 
my home, but forgot that Max had only recently arrived in “Rocky”. When I saw 
that the car was heading to the airport on the outskirts of the town, I became a 
little concerned, but there was no need for panic, as when I corrected him, he 
promptly took the right turn and I soon arrived home safely. Upon hopping out of 
the car, Max asked would I like to go out with him – on a date. Without hesitation, 
as this was 1962, I declined, saying, “Sorry, but I don’t really know you!”

About a week later, by sheer coincidence, while out shopping with my mother 
in Rockhampton’s main street, Max suddenly appeared and said “Hello”. I 
introduced him to my mother as a fellow teacher and then mum and I continued on.

“What a lovely smile he has”, remarked my mum. So of course when he next 
called, I HAD met him – he was after all a fellow teacher – with a winning smile! 
In spite of passing the first test by charming my mother, the next one was to 



124 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

prove somewhat more difficult. While I had been teaching “out west” during 
the previous year, my mother had adopted a puppy rejected by its mother. My 
brother had named it Puddles – for obvious reasons. Max met the challenge of 
entering our home unscathed, but Puddie, as the pup was now called, had a 
nasty nature. He would definitely bite the hand that fed him! Fortunately for Max, 
dogs had followed him all his life and Puddie also succumbed to his charm. 

Once Max was safely seated on one of the rickety deck chairs on our front 
veranda, I nervously asked if he’d like tea – or coffee? “Black coffee please,” 
was his instant reply. I departed to the kitchen, put on the jug, then went straight 
back to ask, “would you like it made on water or milk?” Coffee made on heated 
milk had currently become quite popular. Max looked directly at me and said 
firmly, “I like my coffee BLACK”. I immediately realised my mistake! In spite of 
my inept handling of the coffee making, he did ask again if I would like to go out 
with him, and once again there were obstacles.

Max was a member of the Army Reserve and had to attend compulsory 
weekend bivouacs. He also attended 
officer training on Tuesday and 
Thursday evenings. I had choir practice 
on Monday evenings, taught a night 
class at the Technical College on 
another and then there were my piano 
lessons to fit in. Eventually we found an 
evening where we’d both be free – at 
least two weeks away. We agreed to go 
to a movie – surely a non-threatening 
and uncomplicated outing. The evening 
was memorable as “The Secret Life 
of Walter Mitty” turned out to be the 
funniest movie Max had ever seen. He 
exploded with laughter and practically “rolled in the aisles”, as the saying goes. 
As a shy person, I felt a little embarrassed by this display of uninhibited mirth, 
but I recall that he held my hand tenderly, was a very attentive companion and 
upon arriving at my home at the evening’s end, he took my hand and kissed it 
gently as he said good night. 

During the following weeks, while Max had army commitments I joined other 
young teachers from my school at social dances and beach barbecues. The 
Easter holiday break was looming when Max asked if I’d like to accompany 
him to meet his parents at their home in Brisbane. Once again there was a 
dilemma for me as I had a Piano Diploma exam to face in just a few months 
and desperately needed to spend time getting my pieces up to the required 
standard. However, true love triumphed and off we drove to Brisbane.

Max related the story of his father’s arrival in Australia with his parents and 
siblings from their birth country, Moldova. As Jews, they were forced to leave 
when Russia controlled the country, and mass murders of Jews were common. 

1983 – 20th Wedding Anniversary



125The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Now it was 1962, and all I knew about Jews was from the Bible where Jesus 
was crucified by the Jews. As far as I was aware there were no Jewish people 
in Rockhampton. The prominent cultures were British, South Sea Islanders and 
a number of Greek and Chinese immigrants. Max’s mother was from an English 
family and from an early age Max’s father applied for Australian citizenship, and 
eventually left the synagogue, where he had crafted the furniture by hand, as 
it was required that he attend every week. As he was by then the family’s only 
breadwinner he had to prioritise any opportunity to work.

Upon arrival in Brisbane, I was given a warm welcome by Max’s mother 
who proudly showed me a special “Welcome” cake which she had iced very 
professionally. I was given “Gran’s” room, as Gran was away on a visit to her 
youngest daughter’s family. I was told that some of Max’s relatives would be 
dropping by during the afternoon, so I went to change after the long drive from 
Rockhampton.

After a while, I became aware of subdued conversation in the dining room 
adjacent – shortly after it reached a crescendo and sounded like a full scale 
family dispute! I forced myself to make an appearance and found what seemed 
like 50 people crammed into the room – but actually, there were more likely 
about twenty. The din was caused by these twenty folk each trying to make 
themselves heard over the other 19, with accents as extreme as Glaswegian 
and Polish.

This was my introduction to Max’s family of Jewish uncles, aunts and cousins. 
After little more than six months Max managed to convince me that his love 
would be everlasting; I recall he proposed at the top of Double Heads (now 
Rosslyn Bay Harbour). We formally announced our engagement at a 42nd 
Battalion Ball, where we celebrated by dancing a particularly strenuous version 
of the Cumberland Reel.

Our engagement was published in the local newspaper so I was prepared for 
congratulations to be showered on me when I reached the teachers’ staffroom 
on the following Monday morning – but not the 
assessment the Senior English teacher gave 
me: “You are too young you know,” she said 
scathingly, “ it will never last! And,” she went 
on, “Does he even speak English?” He actually 
TAUGHT English, Modern History, Geography 
and Drama, but sadly, a comment of this kind 
might still be made in regional Queensland. If 
the teacher of English is still with us today, I 
would love to let her know that Max and I have 
celebrated our 56th Wedding Anniversary. 
During these years I have learnt to appreciate 
our different strengths and abilities and most 
of all to value Max’s patience, honesty and 
faithfulness. 

1962 – Recently engaged



126 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Footscray’s Awesome Oarsmen
Sue O’Leary

When Footscray won the Clarke Challenge Cup (CCC) race for the first time 
in 1880 it sparked a shameful period in Victoria’s rowing history, splitting and 
pitting class against class. The “horney-handed” working men from the West 
weren’t meant to win the most valuable prize for rowing in the country.

Sir William CLARKE donated the magnificent trophy when he became President 
of the Victorian Rowing Association (VRA) in 1878. The trophy was for any crew 
of eight from any rowing club in Victoria who could win the two mile race three 
years in a row.

Known for his wealth and vast property holdings, 
CLARKE was a distinguished and much respected 
figure in the colony especially for his benevolence 
and kindness. Having once worked as a station 
hand he found the behaviour of VRA members who 
campaigned vigorously from 1880 to have manual 
labourers banned from amateur rowing disturbing.

Spurred on by press reports that said the 1880 
regatta was romped in by manual labour clubs, Mr 
COLVILLE (Civil Service Club) gave notice that at 
the July 1880 general meeting of the VRA he would 
move to have manual labour oarsmen debarred from 
competing for the valuable prizes at future regattas. 
He wanted to confine the rich prizes to a select few 
or the gentlemen rowers of the privileged class. In 
fact, he wanted manual labour rowers confined to competing in only two paltry 
races at the regattas. It was a move designed to eliminate some of the most 
effective competition and an act of discrimination against ordinary workers.

Manual labour clubs met and threatened to form their own association if this 
motion was successful. They managed to galvanise support and a record 300 
rowers turned up at the VRA meeting to debate Mr COLVILLE’s divisive proposal. 

Luckily COLVILLE’s motion was unsuccessful. If carried without amendment 
Footscray would have been out of the CCC altogether if they lost the next race. 
The compromise was that two races at future regattas be confined to the so-
called bona fide amateurs, the non-manual labourers, and the remaining races 
“open” to all oarsmen including the current challenge cups.

Footscray blitzed the river again in 1881 when the crew won in world record 
time. They were heroes in Footscray but sneered at ‘over the River’* as the 
“horney-handed sons of toil”. Most of the Footscray crew were silt wheelers 

The Clarke Challenge Cup and

Sir William John CLARKE



127The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

for the Harbour Trust. These men unloaded and wheel barrowed ashore silt 
(black and blue clay) from punts that had collected the material from dredges 
on the Lower Yarra to keep the navigational channels clear for ships entering 
Melbourne. This was dirty, back breaking work and caused some in rowing 
circles to give the Footscray crew the demeaning name of “mud punchers”. 
Quarrymen also made up the Footscray ‘Eight’.

After the 1881 race non-manual labour clubs wanted more races on regatta 
programs for their oarsmen. They believed it was the bona fide amateur class 
“by and for whom” the VRA was started, that class excluding manual workers.

The VRA appointed a subcommittee to finally decide who were and who were 
not ‘manual labour’ oarsmen and to divide the regatta program evenly between 
the classes. 

Manual labourers were considered to have an unfair advantage over the ‘pen-
pushers’ because they were in training all year round due to their employment 
and were considered too strong.

The subcommittee decided it would be helpful to divide manual labour rowers 
into two classes on the basis of occupations requiring physical strength and 
occupations that didn’t. 

Two lists were drawn up. The A-Z list of manual labour occupations requiring 
physical strength included: bakers, blacksmiths, bookbinders, brickmakers, 
butchers, boat builders, carpenters, carriers, draymen, lumpers, quarrymen, 
weavers etc. The A-Z list of manual occupations NOT requiring physical strength 
included: artists, barbers, barmen, publicans, shopmen, tailors, watchmakers 
etc.

On 18 March 1882 in the ‘do or die’ race to win the Clarke Challenge Cup for 
the third time and gain permanent ownership of the trophy, Footscray defeated 
Melbourne and City to claim victory. The crew were local heroes and the toast 
of the Footscray borough. Sir William CLARKE personally presented his trophy 
to the Footscray crew on 27 March 1882. 

In April 1882 at a special local banquet in their honour ‘Demon Stroke’ Tom 
WOODS presented the Cup to the Footscray Borough Council as an inspiration 
to the youth of the area. It was a truly generous gesture as they had been 
offered 100 guineas for the trophy which they rejected. The Council decided to 
have a special glass dome made to showcase the trophy and to appoint each 
successive mayor custodian.

After the Footscray win the anti-manual labour advocates went into overdrive 
and tried again to make it harder for manual labour rowers by ruling that they 
couldn’t row as a bona fide amateur until two years had expired since their last 
manual employment. Some wanted a five year ban.

With the Clarke Challenge Cup won it gave the self-described bona fide amateur 
rowers a chance to ensure that manual labourers wouldn’t get their hands on 



128 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

another rich trophy. The VRA restricted the next valuable prize, the Briscoe Cup, 
to a four-oared race for the new amateur class only, despite protests from the 
Footscray club representative on the VRA. There was no champagne either for 
the manual labourers as the Krug Champagne challenges were also limited to 
the new bona fide amateur class oarsmen. 

There was also a campaign from 1884 to move the annual VRA regatta to Albert 
Park Lake away from the smells of industry and pollution on the Saltwater at 
Footscray. This happened in 1887 despite Albert Park being an inferior course.

Manual labourers fought back and by the end of the 1880s the difference between 
an amateur oarsman and a professional was between an oarsman who rows for 
a prize or one who rows for money. Manual labourers also demanded their right, 
due to the subsidies they paid the VRA, to have the honour of representing their 
colony in intercolonial races. This was granted in January 1889. In the words 
of Mr G. DAY: “… in such a professedly democratic country of Australia class 
distinctions ought to be done away with. To distinguish manual labour oarsmen 
from bona fide amateurs was a miserable class distinction.” 

John LANG in 1919 reflected that: “For a very short period in the eighties 
Victorian rowing thought looked at the question of oarsmen whose ordinary work 
in life was that of labour needing strength. The distinction lasted a short time.”

For the manual labour crews of the 1880s, especially ‘Footscray’s Awesome 
Oarsmen’, the period of distinction would have felt like a lifetime. Sir William 
CLARKE declined to present another Challenge Cup and demonstrated his 
feelings on the matter by severing his ties with the VRA.

I became captivated by this story when I came 
across it while researching my Footscray 
family history. Footscray is and was the heart 
of Melbourne’s industrial West and home to 
proud working class people. In 1882 they 
made sure they came in their thousands 
to cheer the Footscray boys to victory. The 
crowd was estimated at 20,000 people and 
I’m sure my ANDERSON ancestors were 
part of that excited crowd.

This	is	a	summary	of	my	story	‘The	“Horney-handed	Toilers”	
and	 Class	 Warfare	 on	 the	 Saltwater	 –	 The	 Story	 of	
Footscray’s	 Awesome	 Oarsmen,	 Winners	 of	 the	 Clarke	
Challenge	Cup	1882’’,	 June	2019	which	 can	be	 read	on	
my	blog	www.historysnoop.com	

1	 The	 terms	 ‘over	 the	 river’,	 ‘over	 the	 Yarra’,	 ‘from	 the	
other	 side	 of	 the	 Yarra’	 are	 colloquial	 phrases	 used	 by	
Melburnians	as	a	means	of	class	distinction.	West	of	the	
Yarra	River	implies	‘working	class’.	East	of	the	Yarra	River	
implies	‘upper	class’.	

Sue holding the historic CCC with Bruce 
Paule (coach) Footscray City Rowing Club.



129The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Birthday Celebration!
It’s time to celebrate our birthday! This year we are 
marking 55 years since the inaugural meeting of our 
Society, which was held in the Coombs Building at the 
Australian National University on 20 October 1964.

Join us for a memorable afternoon tea on 
Sunday 20th October 

to celebrate the occasion.
The program for the afternoon includes a panel discussion 
on Mintie moments – the memories of HAGSOC, and 
the much anticipated announcement of the winner of the 
inaugural E. M. Fletcher Writing Award. 
We are also pleased to launch a special exhibition at Cook, 
‘Selected Spaces: the settling of Ginninderra’ , about the 
pioneering families of the district. This exhibition is in 
partnership with the Hall School Museum and Heritage 
Centre and one of the descendants of the early settlers will 
join us on the day for a talk about early Canberra. Don’t 
miss out - please email the secretary to reserve your place 
for this special birthday celebration.

secretary@familyhistoryact.org.au

A Day of English Genealogy 
Monday 7 October 2019 (public holiday)

Join Dr David Wright for a day of English Genealogy 
on Monday 7th October: note this is a public holiday 
if you are normally at work on a Monday.

David is the keynote speaker at this year’s 
NSW&ACT State conference. He will present three 
lectures and an open question session on Problem 
Solving (ie bring your problems, especially about 
Kent). The three topics will be:

Genealogical History and Geography,
The English Workhouse,

and Parish Records.
Please review his website at http://www.drdavidwright.co.uk. The day will be 
held at the Griffith Neighbourhood Centre and will be catered with morning and 
afternoon teas and lunch. Please see our website for details and to register.

Dr David Wright - Historian, 
Genealogist and Author.



130 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

HAGSOC Personal Papers Collection
Pam Ray FHGSC 

This collection, kept in the compactus units in the HAGSOC library, comprises 
archival collections of manuscripts and some supporting printed material 
collected by Society members in the course of their research.

Until this year the collection had been arranged by classification number, 
much like the books on the library shelves. It was belatedly realised that this 
non-standard practice for such collections was very unwieldily. This flawed 
arrangement involved ‘staff’ in much reorganisation of the collection when new 
material was received and was not easy for users to follow.

Early in 2019 therefore it was decided to adopt the usual library system for 
manuscript collections of numerus currens or running number order, meaning no 
further moving of material to make space for a new collection. All material is now 
shelved in order of receipt. This involved moving all the individual collections to 
their new permanent place on the shelf, with new labelling and new numbers. 

The shelf arrangement number now begins with Y4, indicating that the material 
is primarily non-published; this is followed by the year of receipt, such as 2018; 
followed by the number indicating the order in which the collection was received.

The collection is not a very large one, forty-five individual collections making up 
our primary records collection. It does however contain some very interesting 
and unique material. Finding aids have been prepared for most of the collections 
and can be found in the box or boxes housing the papers, or, if large, in folders 
in the Y5 collection on the nearby shelving.

What follows is a complete list of the collections to date, to which will shortly be 
added the collection formerly known as the Unwanted Certificates collection. 

• Y4/2014/001 Father Brian Maher 
collection. 3.5m Papers, letters, 
documents relating mainly to 
Catholic families of southern NSW.

• Y4/2014/002 Gunning Protestant 
and Catholic cemeteries. .05m 
Inscriptions and photographs 
of headstones, and additional 
information.

• Y4/2014/003 Tower Hill VIC 
cemetery. .04m Monumental 
inscriptions with index. 

• Y4/2014/004 Young NSW 
cemetery: Church of England 

section. .2m Requests for graves 
to be dug 10 Oct 1950-30 July 
1964. Finding aid at Y5/AN5/06.

• Y4/2014/005 Canberra ACT: 1913 
census, 1928 electoral roll. .02m

• Y4/2014/006 Northampton (ship). 
.04m Computer printout listing 
passengers arrived NSW 1815, 
with additional information from 
other record sources.

• Y4/2014/007 Captains Flat 
NSW cemetery: conservation 
management plan. .01m 



131The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Photographs of extant graves, lists 
of burials.

• Y4/2014/008 Armed forces 
personnel index to photographs 
taken at Pardy’s Studio, Cowra 
1940-1946. Index. .04m.

• Y4/2014/009a-c James Cummins 
Parkinson (1845-1904). Letters 
[transcripts]. .05m [3 volumes]

• Y4/2014/010 Martin family records. 
.01m

• Y4/2014/011 Birchall and Johnson 
family papers. .01m

• Y4/2014/012a-j Monumental 
inscriptions compiled by HAGSOC 
members. 10 volumes. .40m 

• Y4/2014/013 Impact of the 
transportation of Irish convicts 
on subsequent Irish migration: 
thesis submitted by Cora Num for 
the Diploma in Family Historical 
Studies. .02m 

• Y4/2014/014 Barnes: an Australian 
Agricultural Company family: 
thesis submitted by Ken Laycock 
for Master of Letters. .02m

• Y4/2014/015 The family of D’Arcy. 
.04m

• Y4/2014/016 Peter Buchanan 
collection. 2.00m 9 boxes, 
1 oversize folder, 1 small roll

• Y4/2015/017 Sheedy of Galbally: 
family tree of Patrick Sheedy and 
Johanna Connery. .04m

• Y4/2015/018 Partial index of 
civil registration of births in 
Aberdeenshire 1855-1913. .02m

• Y4/2015/019 Millthorpe NSW 
cemetery: Methodist section. 
Transcripts. .02m

• Y4/2015/020 March NSW: St 
Philip’s Anglican Church cemetery. 
.02m

• Y4/2015/021 March NSW: Uniting 
Church [Old Methodist] cemetery. 
.01m

• Y4/2015/022 Millthorpe NSW: 
cemetery transcripts. .02m

• Y4/2015/023 Shortwood, 
Nailsworth GLS: members of the 
Baptist congregation who migrated 
to Australia before 1864. .02m

• Y4/2015/024 North Riding of 
Yorkshire Quarter Sessions: 
prisoners sentenced to 
transportation overseas 1816-
1838. .02m

• Y4/2016/025 Matong NSW: 
memorial gates at the Matong 
Public Hall. .01m

• Y4/2016/026 Weetangera 
ACT cemetery: photographs of 
headstones. .10m.

• Y4/2016/027 Castlereagh NSW: 
register 1814-1831 with index, and 
copy of T D Mutch’s typescript with 
ms note. .20m

• Y4/2016/028 Beryl Thompson 
collection. .30m

• Y4/2016/029 Sandra Harding 
collection. .45m

• Y4/2016/030 Robert Fuhrman 
collection. .30m

• Y4/2016/031 Pamela Rothwell 
collection. .03m

• Y4/2016/032 Family tree of 
Cornelis Albert Besselink. .60m

• Y4/2016/033 Kevin Rogers 
collection. .02m



132 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

• Y4/2017/034 Heraldic artistry. .02m
• Y4/2017/035 L. V. Dulhunty collection. .02m
• Y4/2017/036 State Records NSW archives relating to Aborigines of S-E 

NSW: typed transcripts of extracts 1834-1852. .01m
• Y4/2018/037 Kangaloola and Binda NSW. Burials 1852-1873. .01m
• Y4/2018/038 Protest of the Archbishop of Sydney ... Italy. 1877. Signatories 

from Braidwood, Bungendore, Queanbeyan NSW. .01m
• Y4/2018/039 Molonglo NSW burials 1856-1932. .01m
• Y4/2018/040 Patrick Harnett collection 1832-1844: transcripts of letters. .01m
• Y4/2018/041 Yass, County King, Nerriga and other southern NSW 

burials. .01m
• Y4/2018/042 Letitia May, died 1901 at Ballarat VIC asylum: inquest and post-

mortem report. .01m
• Y4/2018/043 Booroowa NSW cemeteries register. .03m
• Y4/2018/044 User guide for Nederland’s Adelsboeken [Netherlands Nobility 

Books]: catalogue information. .05m
• Y4/2019/045 Map of NSW 1834 [facsimile], map of Sydney NSW 1836 

[facsimile], illustrated poster entitled “Australia’s Honours and Awards”. 
1 roll [oversize]

Mugga Mugga
Gina Tooke

The Heraldry & Genealogy Society of Canberra recently partnered with ACT 
Historic Places for an event at historic Mugga-Mugga, to celebrate Family 
History Month. Visitors enjoyed a talk by Society member and National Library 
of Australia staffer Quentin Slade about her family history quest using early 
maps of the Canberra region. A tour of the historic 1830s stone cottage, perched 
on the gentle hillside of the Limestone Plains, rounded out an enjoyable day.

Family History Month

Mugga Mugga Cottage. Some of the attendees on the day.



133The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Royal Australian Mint - Bushrangers
Rosemary McKenzie

Last year it was convicts this year it’s bushrangers. The Royal Australian Mint 
has launched their new coin, exhibition and roadshows with “The Bold, The Bad 
and The Ugly: ‘Australia’s Wild Colonial Bushrangers’”.

HAGSOC members were invited back for a special evening to view the exhibition 
with the presentations given by the curators. Thirteen of our members braved 
the Canberra cold to hear the stories of the bushrangers featured, warm up 
with tea and coffee and view a presentation by Matthew Frawley, the Product 
Development Officer, on the process of creating themes for coins and the follow-
on marketing and presentation.

The bushrangers featured in the marketing roadshows for this exhibition are: 
Captain Moonlite, Captain Thunderbolt’s lady Mary Ann Bugg, Birdman of the 
Coorong - John Peggotty, Patrick and James Kenniff, Dan ‘Mad Dog’ Morgan, 
Moondyne Joe and, of course, Edward (Ned) Kelly and his gang..

Patrick and James Kenniff police records.

Manacles for Moondyne JoeMatthew Frawley presentation

Death mask - Andrew George Scott ‘Captain Moonlite’



134 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Hot Sites
Cora Num FHGS

www.familysearch.org/search/collection/3007557
FamilySearch - South Australia, Will and Probate Records 1844 to 1916. This 
collection includes probate records and inheritance tax records from South 
Australia. The original records are 
located in the State Records of South 
Australia, Adelaide.

The records are indexed and can be 
searched. The View the record details 
includes a link to the original document 
(free).

www.familysearch.org/search/collection/2613135
FamilySearch - South Australia, Immigrants Ship Papers, 1849-1940. This 
collection of ships’ papers contains a record of births and deaths aboard, 1849-
1867 and 1873-1885. Indexed records include passenger lists arriving and 
departing from South Australia.

Information given varies but may include ship’s name, master’s name, 
tonnage, where bound, date, port of embarkation, names of passengers, ages, 
occupation, nationality, and port at 
which passengers have contracted 
to land. The original records are held 
by State Records of South Australia. 
The records are indexed and can 
be searched. The View the record 
details includes a link to the original 
document (free).

www.ww1rollofhonour.co.uk
Hastings and St Leonards, Sussex 
England - Roll of Honour. This site 
contains a photo gallery of 5,800+ 
men and women who lived in or had 
links to Hastings, St Leonards and 
the Rother area who served during 
World War One. The images and 
information about these individuals 
is from PDF copies of the Hastings 
and St Leonards Pictorial Advertiser. 
Most of those listed have an address, 



135The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

regiment or ship name and the name of the person that submitted the photo 
to the paper. The Individual Records tab allows you to search for a person by 
surname, regiment, ship or town.

www.chinafamilies.net
China Families 1850s-1940s. This 
site by the Bristol University offers 
searches of 60,000+ names of the 
men and women of many different 
nationalities, professions and ages, 
who lived and worked in China from 
the 1850s to 1940s.

These records include government 
department lists, legal and diplomatic 
records, cemetery lists plus data from 
research undertaken for projects on 
the history of modern China and of the 
foreign relations of China.

There is also a sister site.

www.hpcbristol.net
Historical Photographs of China, 
which provides free access to 20,000 
digitalised photographs of China that 
illustrate the times and places in which 
the men and women lived and worked.

There are also links to published 
business and residents’ directories 
published in China or Hong Kong 
1842-1930s plus links to scanned 
extracts in PDF format, of lists of 
foreign residents in China.



136 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Hot Sources No. 145
Cora Num FHGS

BURROWS Deborah, Nurses of Australia: The Illustrated Story, NLA Publishing, 
Canberra, 2018, 214p.

From the First Nation caregivers who healed, birthed and 
nursed for millennia to the untrained and ill-equipped 
convict men and women who cared for the sick in the 
fledgling colony of New South Wales, nursing has been 
practised in Australia since the beginning. This book 
is beautifully illustrated with images of nurses in the 
wards; relaxing after a shift; interacting with patients; 
posing for the camera.

Readers will see uniforms change, as veils and capes 
disappear, hemlines are shortened and then replaced 
by scrubs. Portraits of nursing’s trailblazers and leaders 
show formidable women who took on archbishops, the 
medical fraternity, institutionalised racism and sexism, and won.

CADZOW Allison, JEBB Mary Anne, (eds.), Our Mob 
Served: Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Histories 
of War and Defending Australia, Aboriginal Studies 
Press, Canberra, 2019, 399p.

This unique book shares, sometimes for the first time, 
lively and compelling stories of war, defence service and 
the impact on individuals, families and communities. 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people have not 
forgotten their involvement in the national histories of 
war and service. It includes illustrations, maps and 
portraits.

KOPPITTKE E and R, Handy Guide: German Words 
for Family Historians, Unlock the Past, St Agnes, SA, 
2018, 4p.

This guide lists several hundred German words together 
with their English translation. It is divided into categories 
of relationships, occupations, religious and church 
terms, jurisdictions or political terms, months and days, 
and assorted words. There are also references (and 



137The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

samples) of the “old style” German writing plus links to websites and suggestions 
for further reading.

McHUGH Siobhan, The Snowy: A History, 2nd edn, 
NewSouth Publishing, Sydney, 2019, 368p.

The extraordinary story of the mostly migrant workforce 
who built one of the world’s engineering marvels. This 
classic, prize-winning account of the remarkable Snowy 
Scheme is available again for the 70th anniversary of 
this epic nation-building project.

The book reveals the human stories of migrant workers, 
high country locals, politicians and engineers. It also 
examines the difficult and dangerous aspects of such 
a major construction in which 121 men lost their lives. 
Rich and evocative, this sweeping narrative tells stories 
of love, endurance, tragedy and hard work during a 
transformative time.

SMITH Loretta, Spanner in the Works: The Extraordinary Story of Alice Anderson 
and Australia’s First All-girl Garage, Hachette Australia, Sydney, 2019, 384p. 

Alice Anderson was a motoring entrepreneur and 
inventor. Young, petite, boyish and full of charm, Alice 
was the first woman in Australia to successfully build 
a garage to her own specifications and establish the 
country’s first motor service run entirely by women.

She was also an adventurer and her most famous road 
trip in 1926 was in a Baby Austin she had purchased 
exclusively to prove that the smallest car off a production 
line could successfully make the 1500-mile-plus journey 
on and off road from Melbourne to Alice Springs, central 
Australia.

Less than a week after her return, Alice was fatally shot 
in the head at the rear of her own garage. She was only 

twenty-nine years old. Every newspaper in the country mourned her sudden 
loss. A coronial inquest concluded that her death was accidental but testimonies 
at the inquest were full of inconsistencies.



138 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

AUSTRALASIA
• J MAWSON is seeking to establish the veracity of a family tale that a cousin 

of his Grandfather accidentally killed a friend with a scythe in an Adelaide 
churchyard when the friend placed a sheet over his head and jumped out 
from behind a gravestone. Wharfedale Newsletter Jun 2016 n101 p16 
(electronic journal - Wharfedale Family History Group has merged with 
Keighley & District FHS and is now Airedale & Wharfedale FHS).

ENGLAND
• Francis Henry CREW (1870-1956) migrated to NSW in 1904, with his brother 

Alfred John CREW (1896-1947) following a few years later. They were the 
sons of Charles, a blacksmith, and Emily SMITH. The original CREW family 
came from Nantwich, Cheshire, but later generations settled in Hertfordshire 
and Bedfordshire. Hertfordshire People Jun 2019 n149 p25 (NHer9/60/01). 

• Jane CROSS was one of three children of James CROSS and Jennet BOYS, 
who carried on a butchery business in Preston. Jane married Francis GRIME 
who migrated to Melbourne in 1853, leaving his family in Preston. Jane died 
in 1860 - her probate record shows that she was a widow but her husband 
lived in Australia until at least the late 1880s. Lancashire FH&HJ May 2019 
v41 n2 p5 (NLa9/60/01).

• Sheila GOODYEAR: -”Peterloo: Before … the Day 
… the Aftermath”. Manchester Genealogist 2019 
v55 n2 p107 (electronic journal - this is a special 
Peterloo edition and there are also a number of other 
articles on Peterloo).

• Charles MORTON: “Manchester Life as the Second 
World War comes Calling”. Anglo-Celtic Roots 
Summer 2019 v25 n2 p 14 (electronic journal).

From Our Contemporaries
Peter Kennedy & Pauline Bygraves

The items selected for this column are taken from some of the many overseas journals 
received by the Society - they usually mention Australia in some form or may be of 
general interest to Australian researchers. If you have an interest in a particular country 
or location, there will often be other relevant material - recently received journals are on 
display at the front of the Library. 
The facts are as stated in the item concerned and have not been separately checked. 
E-journals are accessible on the computers in the overseas room, where they can be 
accessed using the Index List. If you have any comments or suggestions, please email 
the editor@familyhistoryact.org.au. 



139The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

• Edmund (Ted) PEATE from Yeadon Cricket Club 
played for England in 9 test matches and toured 
America and Australia in 1881/2. Wharfedale 
Newsletter Sep 2018 n110 p22 (electronic journal).

• Letitia PETHWICK was a 17 year old servant 
convicted of stealing from her master in 1832 and 
who was sentenced to 14 years transportation. 
She ended up in a female factory in Hobart prior 
to marriage. Letitia’s story is one example of the 
treatment of child offenders between 1820 and 1920 
outlined in a book “Criminal Children”. The Essex 
Family Historian Aug 2019 n168 p35 (electronic 
journal).

• Arthur William ROBERTS married Ellen Louise BENNETT in Tottenham 
in 1889. Four days later they left for Melbourne on the RMSS Orizaba. 
An Australian descendant is trying to trace their ancestry in England. 
Bedfordshire FHSJ Jun 2109 v22 n2 p24 (electronic journal).

• Eliza ROBERTS was the eldest child of Michael ROBERTS and Hannah 
ANTHONY, who had been married in Derby in 1829. In 1854 Eliza married 
Edward REID, the eldest child of John REID (or REED), who had been with 
the 48th Regiment in NSW, and of Mary Ann PARKES who was born in 
Sydney in 1807. Lancashire FH&HJ May 2019 v41 n2 p14 (NLa9/60/01).

• Margaret and Eric SMITH (emsmith@bigpond. com) have written an e-book 
about two large families from Tingewick, Buckinghamshire, several of whom 
travelled to Australia as free emigrants (Frances TERRY and John CROSS) 
or as convicts (Richard, Richard and Joseph TERRY). Frances and John 
travelled on the Forth in 1831 to Van Diemen’s Land 
where John was indentured to the Van Diemen’s 
Land Company. Buckinghamshire FHSJ Summer 
2019 v43 n2 p112 (electronic journal).

• Joyce VARAPODIO is looking for information on her 
great-great-grandmother, Charlotte SHAW, who was 
born about 1823 in Manchester and came out to 
Tasmania as a convict in 1844. Charlotte moved to 
Victoria in the 1850s. Manchester Genealogist 2019 
v55 n2 p186 (electronic journal).



140 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

IRELAND
• Jennifer HARRISON: “Australian Irish Connections: 

Celtic Crosses - Marking the Burial Sites of Irish 
Catholics”. Irish Roots 2019 2nd Qtr n110 p26 
(R9/60/04).

• Michael KEANE: “Military Service Pensions 
Collection” (1916-1923). Irish Roots 2019 2nd Qtr 
n110 p6 (R9/60/04).

• James G RYAN: “Tracing Your …. Co Tyrone 
Ancestors”. Irish Roots 2019 2nd Qtr n110 p10 
(R9/60/04).

• Adam WINSTANLEY: “Surviving 19th Century Irish Census Data”. Irish 
Roots 2019 2nd Qtr n110 p22 (R9/60/04).

SABAH
• Derek WRATHALL: “a Different war Memorial” (a visit to Ranau Number 2 

Prisoner of War Jungle Camp). Wharfedale Newsletter Mar 2017 n104 p23 
(electronic journal).

SCOTLAND
• Alexander DUNCAN (born 1841 in Ellon) married 

Elizabeth CLARK in 1862. They had two sons David 
(born 1863) and Alexander (born 1864). The family 
migrated to Queensland as assisted migrants in 
1865. Alexander DUNCAN Senior’s sister, Mary 
DUNCAN married George MILNE in 1861, and they 
migrated to Queensland in 1861-62 on the Jessie 
Munn with their infant child. Aberdeen and North-
East Scotland FHSJ May 2019 n151 p35 (electronic 
journal).

• William THOMSON’s parents were William Robertson THOMSON (born 
1843) and Marjory Laughton WHITE (born 1843), both of whom were born 
and raised in Stromness. The family migrated to Queensland in 1884 on the 
SS Mount Lebanon. After his parents’ death William became the head of the 
household and did not marry Florence Edith Marguerite LAMBERTON until 
1916. By then he was a well-established accountant in Rockhampton. SIB 
Folk News Summer 2019 n90 p3 (electronic journal).



141The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

AUSTRALIA
Australians in peril: Tracing your 

World War Two Australian military 
ancestors – Smith, Neil – A7/81/13

The Convict Ships 1788-1868 
– Bateson, Charles - A7/12 CD1530

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL 
TERRITORY
Voices Beyond the Suburbs – Horsfeld, 

Jenny - AA8.901/10/01
NEW SOUTH WALES
Births and baptisms, marriages and 

de facto relationships, deaths and 
burials: New South Wales 1788-
1800 – Smee, Craig - AN5/12/136

Just a touch of the ‘flu: Influenza & 
related deaths in the Shoalhaven - 
AN5/12 CD1529

Moruya Pioneer Directory & 
Eurobodalla Almanac - AN7/82 
CD1525

The Parramatta cemeteries: Saint 
Pauls, Carlingford: Including private 
and demolished cemeteries of the 
Parramatta area – Dunn, Judith 
– AN5/16.118/01

Sixteen women of Eurobodalla 
– Blake, Noel - AN3/60/27

They sent me north: Female convicts 
in the Hunter – Woodford, Mel 
– AN3/32/113

HAGSOC Library – 
New Collection Items In Brief

compiled by Barbara Moore FHGSC
A selection of those items which have been received recently and are available for use 
in the Society’s Library. More details on the items can be checked via the catalogue on 
the HAGSOC Internet website. Our thanks go to those members who have provided 
donations.

Local histories:
Batemans Bay Honour Stone 

– Cameron, Ron - AN8.536/82/01
The unreal story of World War I and 

the NSW South Coast – Lacey, 
Peter - AN8.550/40/01

QUEENSLAND
Gladstone Observer 1929-1939: 

Births deaths and marriages index 
– AQ5/12/03

Gladstone Observer: Death and 
funeral notice index 1998-2002 
– AQ5/12/02

Maranoa burials: Properties and small 
towns c1860-1881 - Brindley, Dot 
- AQ3/60/01

Municipality of Gladstone: Valuation 
Register 1878, Rate Book 1878 
- AQ5/65/02

Roma burials: early and monumental 
cemeteries 1863-1881 – AQ5/12/33

TASMANIA
Index to Court Records of Tasmania: 

Vol 1, 1827-1834 - AT5/55/02a
Index to Court Records of Tasmania: 

Vol 2, 1821-1833 - AT5/55/02b
VICTORIA
Land boomers – Cannon, Michael 

– AV7/20/01
Mildura (Nichols Point) Cemetery 

Volume 2: Monumental section 
inscriptions 2010 - AV5/16.500/01a



142 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Mildura (Nichols Point) Cemetery 
Volume 3: Lawn sections inscriptions 
2010 - AV5/16.500/01b 

Pounds and pedigrees: the upper 
class in Victoria 1850-80 – de Seville, 
Paul - AV7/42/01

State of Victoria Timelines for 
Genealogists - Bate, Meg 
- AV7/02/02

INTERNATIONAL
Developing a DNA testing plan 

- Woodbury, Paul - L2/17/14
DNA Chromosome Mapping - Farmer, 

Kerry - L2/17/13
DNA for genealogy - Farmer, Kerry - 

L2/17/12 
DNA Q&A: Real questions from real 

people about genetic genealogy 
- Lee, Andrew - L2/17/10

DNA reference material: a compilation 
by the DNASA SIG of published 
material from various sources 
– Woodward, Marilyn – Y5/L2/01

GEDmatch: tools for DNA and 
genealogy research - Farmer, Kerry 
- L2/17/11

Researching your health history 
- Smith, Helen V - L2/17/15

GREAT BRITAIN
Discover the Poor Law in England and 

Wales - Blake, Paul - M7/40/01
ENGLAND
Tracing your ancestors through 

local history records: A guide for 
family historians - Oates, Jonathan 
- N5/04/05

Tracing your Georgian ancestors 
1714-1837: A guide for family 
historians - Wintrip, John - N5/04/01

Tracing history through title deeds: A 
guide for family and local historians 
- Alcock, N W - N5/54/08

Berkshire
The Visitations of Berkshire (1532, 

1623 & 1665-6) - NBer1/50 CD1509
Cambridgeshire 
Tracing your ancestors: 

Cambridgeshire, Essex, Norfolk and 
Suffolk: A guide for family historians 
- Blanchard, Gill - NCa2/10/01

Devonshire
Phillimore’s Parish Registers: Devon: 

Marriages Vols.1-2 - NDev5/12 
CD1526

London
Find your way round London c1820 

- NLo7/92 CD1518
Norfolk
Norfolk parish registers Volume 

2: Marriages: Babingly, Bawsey, 
Chadgrave, Dunham Magna, 
Heacham, Holkham, Litcham, 
Wolferton, Narford,Sandringham, 
Snettisham - NNo5/12 CD1519 

Oxfordshire
Oxfordshire parish register transcripts: 

Farington Registration District 
Vol.2: Coleshill, Eaton Hastings, 
Kelmscott, Langford, Little Coxwell, 
Littleworth, Longcot, Longworth 
- NOx5/12 CD1521

Oxfordshire parish register transcripts: 
Farington Registration District Vol.3: 
Buckland, Biscot, Faringdon, Great 
Coxwell, Hinton Waldrist, Shriveham 
- NOx5/12 CD1522

Oxfordshire parish register transcripts: 
South Oxfordshire area Vol.3 
- NOx5/12 CD1523

Oxfordshire parish register transcripts: 
Witney Registration District: Vol.1 
- NOx5/12 CD1524

Sussex
Sussex Marriage Index (up to 1837) 

- NSus5/12 CD0552



143The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Society Education and Social Activities
October to December 2019

Unless otherwise stated, all activities are held in the HAGSOC Education Room at the 
Cook Community Hub. Bookings not required for Monthly meetings, Special Interest 
Group meetings (open only to members), or User Group meetings (open to non-
HAGSOC members).
Education Sessions – Bookings are required for all Education and Events. Courses, 
Workshops and Seminars are listed in the President’s Newsletter, in the Library, and on 
our webpage www.familyhistoryact.org.au. For courses requiring payment, please register 
and pay for these events on our webpage, or at the Library. For any last minute changes 
please check the Events and Courses pages on our website www.familyhistoryact.org.au. 
Write to registration@familyhistoryact.org.au for course or general queries.

Wiltshire
Pigot & Co Directory of Wiltshire 1830 - NWi5/80 CD1511
Wiltshire Visitation Pedigrees 1623 - NWi1/50 CD1510
IRELAND
Connaught Province:
Tracing your Leitrim Ancestors - Coughlan, Tom - RCo5/04/02
Munster Province:
Tracing your Tipperary ancestors- Higgins-McHugh, Noreen - RMu5/04/03
EUROPE
Eastern European Historical Repositories - Dickson, Charles - U5/05/03
DENMARK
Danish genealogy research: beginner’s guide - Nielsen, Boyd - SDe2/10/05
FINLAND
Finnish genealogy research: beginner’s guide.- Nielsen, Boyd - SFi2/10/02
FRANCE
Walking with the Anzacs: A guide to Australian battlefields on the Western Front 

- McLachlan, Mat - SFr5/17/01
NORWAY
Norwegian genealogy research: beginner’s guide - Nielsen, Boyd - SNo2/10/05
SWEDEN
Swedish genealogy research: beginner’s guide - Woodbury, Paul - SSw2/10/07
FAMILY HISTORIES
Patrick’s legacy: my family 1841-2018 - Haldane, Pauline - A4/McG/07
Robert Henry (Bob) Young: A life full of living - Mercer, John - N4/YOU/01
Southern branches, northern roots: A history of the Isaacs, Parker, Liddy, 

McCulloch and Pratt families - Jacobsen, Kris – A4/PAR/03



144 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

OCTOBER 2019
1 Tue 7pm to 8.30pm: Monthly Meeting. Jenny Horsfield is a well-known 

author about the Canberra Region. She has curated an exhibition and 
written a book on the soldier settlements of the Tuggeranong Station. She 
will talk about the history of the eight Soldier Settlements, and preparing 
both the exhibition and the book, which will be available for sale.

2 Wed 7.30pm to 9.30pm: The Master Genealogist (TMG) User Group 
(convenor Allyson Luders) meets on the first Wednesday of each even 
month in the Library. Contact Allyson at allysonluders@gmail.com

3 Thu 7.30pm to 9.30pm: Scottish Special Interest Group (convenor Robert 
Forrester) meets on the first Thursday of every even month in the Education 
Room. All members welcome, especially those with Scottish ancestry.

4 Fri 9.30am to 11.30am: Reunion & Mac Support Users Group (convenor 
Danny O’Neill) meets on the first Friday of every month (except January) in 
the Education Room. Contact Danny on 60done@gmail.com

4 Fri 12.30pm to 2.30pm: Digital Asset Management SIG (Convenors Danny 
O’Neill and Ann Peut) Digital Asset Management refers to using systems 
and processes for the unbroken maintenance in organising, storing and 
retrieving digital assets, managing access rights (including in our absence or 
after death) and permissions (privacy and security), preserving and backing 
up digital assets, and ensuring continuity over time (e.g. migrating to new 
formats). For more information, please go to the DAM SIG Listing under the 
Groups tab on the website.

7 Mon 10am to 4pm: A Day of English Genealogy with professional 
genealogist and speaker Dr David Wright. Note this is a public holiday 
if you are normally at work on a Monday. David is the keynote speaker 
at this year’s NSW & ACT State conference. He will provide three 
lectures and an open question session on Problem Solving (ie bring your 
problems). The three topics will be Genealogical History and Geography, 
The English Workhouse, and Parish Records. Please review his website 
at http://www.drdavidwright.co.uk. The day will be held at the Griffith 
Neighbourhood Centre and will be catered with morning and afternoon teas 
and lunch. Please see our website for details and to register.

9 Wed 6pm to 8pm: Convict Special Interest Group (convenor Michele 
Rainger) meets on the second Wednesday of each even month in the 
Education Room. Tonight’s topic is “Convicts on the Hawkesbury”, presented 
by Ann Peut and Jenny Burgess. For more information please contact 
Michele Rainger 

10 Thu 10am to 12 noon: Family Tree Maker (FTM) Users Group 
(convenor Support Team) meets on second Thursday of each month 



145The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

(except January) in the Education Room. Contact the Support Team on 
ftm.sug@familyhistory.org.au or come along to any meeting.

17 Thu 10am to 12 noon: Legacy Users Group (convenor Julie Hesse) meets 
on the third Thursday of each month in the Education room. Contact Julie on 
bnjhesse@grapevine.com.au

17 Thu 7.30pm to 9.30pm: East Anglia Special Interest Group (convenor 
June Penny) meets on the third Thursday of the month in January, April, July 
and October.

17 Thu 8pm: Heraldry Special Interest Group (convenor Niel Gunson) meets 
on the third Thursday of every even month (except December). For details 
and venue, contact Niel on 6248 0971.

19 Sat 10am to 12.30pm: Writers Special Interest Group (convenor Clare 
McGuiness) meets on the third Saturday of every month (except January 
and December) in the Education Room. This month’s theme is Layout and 
Referencing. All members welcome. For room set up purposes, please send 
Clare an email if you are attending writers_sig@familyhistoryact.org.au.

24 Thu 7.30pm to 9.30pm: London Special Interest Group (convenor Jeanette 
Hahn) meets on the fourth Thursday of each even-numbered month, except 
December in the Education Room. For future presentations, check out our 
Events page at http://familyhistoryact.org.au or contact Jeanette on 6288 
8126.

26 Sat 9.30am to 11.30am: Continental Special Interest Group (convenor 
Raoul Middelmann) meets in the Library on the fourth Saturday of every 
even-numbered month (except December). 

28 Mon 10am to 1pm: Practical Procedures in the Library – Education 
Session. Making best use of the HAGSOC Library with Jeanette Hahn. These 
sessions are not just for those new to the Library but for anyone wishing 
to improve their knowledge and make the most of our own really fabulous 
resource. Bookings are required. Four places available per session as we 
will be using the computers in each room. Register at HAGSOC Library- 
6251 7004 in the designated folder.

29 Tue 10am to 12noon: Morning Tea Chats … at Pauline’s Parlour: Education 
Session. Having a problem with your research, or not sure where to start? 
Come along to our round table chats, over a cup of tea, to discuss your 
problem. You may also just like to come along and join in the discussions on 
various topics. We meet on the last Tuesday of each month in the Library. 
No bookings required. Contact Pauline paulineramage@netspace.net.au

29 Tue 12.30pm to 2pm: DNA Drop In Clinic. No bookings required. Have 
you had a DNA Test and don’t know what it means or how to use the results 
in family research?? Join in this round table group to discuss your specific 
questions/problems on DNA. Contact: dna.sig@familyhistoryact.org.au



146 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

NOVEMBER 2019
1 Fri 9.30am to 11.30am: Reunion & Mac Support Users Group (convenor 

Danny O’Neill) meets on the first Friday of every month (except January) in 
the Education Room. Contact Danny 60done@gmail.com

5 Tue 7pm to 8.30pm: Monthly Meeting. AGM.

9 Sat 9.30am to 11.30am: Irish Special Interest Group (convenor Barbara 
Moore). Topic is “Members’ successes and Irish records on familysearch.org”. 
There are six meetings per year, held on the first Saturday of February, 
then the second Saturday of March, May, July, September and November. 
Contact Barbara at bmoore123@iinet.net.au

9 Sat 12.30pm to 2pm: DNA Special Interest Group (convenors Elizabeth 
Hannan, Marilyn Woodward and Sue Barrett) meets on the second Saturday 
of every odd month (except January) in the Education Room. All welcome! 
This group will meet after the Irish SIG following a lunch break, so bring a 
lunch if also attending the Irish SIG. Please come along if you can, but for 
room setup purposes send an email to dna.sig@familyhistoryact.org.au

13 Wed 1.30pm to 3pm: South of England Special Interest Group 
(convenor vacant) meets on the second Wednesday of every odd month 
(except January). The South-of-England Special Interest Group is open to 
all members who have either an ancestor or an interest in the following 
English counties: Berkshire, Buckinghamshire, Cornwall, Devon, Dorset, 
Gloucester, Hampshire (incl. Isle of Wight), Oxfordshire, Scilly & Channel 
Islands, Somerset, Sussex, Wiltshire, Surrey and Kent (the latter two 
counties comprise only those parts not known as Greater London-covered 
by the London SIG).

14 Thu 10am to 12 noon: Family Tree Maker (FTM) Users Group (convenor 
Support Team) meets on second Thursday of each month (except January) 
in the Education Room.This moth will be Q&A session. Contact the Support 
Team on ftm.sug@familyhistory.org.au or come along to any meeting.

14 Thu 7.30pm to 9.30pm: North of England Special Interest Group 
(convenors Peter Procter and Tom Bellas) meets on the second Thursday in 
February, May, August and November in the Library.

16 Sat 10am to 12.30pm: Writers Special Interest Group (convenor Clare 
McGuiness) meets on the third Saturday of every month (except January 
and December) in the Education Room. As the last meeting of the year, it 
will be show and tell about all the marvellous successes of the year. For 
room setup purposes email Clare at writers_SIG@familyhistoryact.org.au 
if you are attending. 

21 Thu 10am to 12 noon: Legacy Users Group (convenor Julie Hesse) meets 
on the third Thursday of each month in the Education room. Contact Julie on 
bnjhesse@grapevine.com.au



147The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

24 Sun 2pm to 4pm: Early Australia Special Interest Group (convenor 
Pauline Ramage). New Members welcome

25 Mon 10am to 1pm: Practical Procedures in the Library – Education 
Session. Making best use of the HAGSOC Library with Jeanette Hahn. These 
sessions are not just for those new to the Library but for anyone wishing 
to improve their knowledge and make the most of our own really fabulous 
resource. Bookings are required. Four places available per session as we 
will be using the computers in each room. Register at HAGSOC Library - 
6251 7004 in the designated folder.

26 Tue 10am to 12noon: Morning Tea Chats … at Pauline’s Parlour: Having 
a problem with your research, or not sure where to start? Come along to 
our round table chats, over a cup of tea, to discuss your problem. You may 
also just like to come along and join in the discussions on various topics. 
We meet on the last Tuesday of each month. No bookings required. Contact 
Pauline paulineramage@netspace.net.au

26 Tue 12.30pm to 2pm: DNA Drop In Clinic. No bookings required. Have 
you had a DNA Test and don’t know what it means or how to use the results 
in family research?? Join in this round table group to discuss your specific 
questions/problems on DNA. Contact: dna.sig@familyhistoryact.org.au

DECEMBER 2019
3 Tue 7pm to 8.30pm: Monthly Meeting. Christmas party! Details TBA.

4 Wed 7.30pm to 9.30pm: The Master Genealogist (TMG) User Group 
(convenor Allyson Luders). We meet on the first Wednesday of each even 
month in the Library. Contact Allyson at allysonluders@gmail.com

5 Thu 7.30pm to 9.30pm: Scottish Special Interest Group (convenor Robert 
Forrester) meets on the first Thursday of every even month in the Education 
Room. All members welcome, especially those with Scottish ancestry.

11 Wed 7.30pm to 9.30pm: Convict Special Interest Group (convenor 
Michele Rainger) meets on the second Wednesday of each even month in 
the Education Room. A Xmas show and tell of any item of convict interest 
from the year.

12 Thu 10am to 12 noon: Family Tree Maker (FTM) Users Group (convenor 
Support Team) meets on second Thursday of each month (except January) 
in the Education Room. This month is Show and Tell – bring along any FTM 
related material or story to share before Xmas, and a light refreshment only as 
there will be the usual FTM Xmas lunch from 12.30 at the Jamieson Southern 
Cross Club. Contact the Support Team on ftm.sug@familyhistory.org.au or 
come along to any meeting.

Farewell to 2019.



148 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

Photocopies
A4 25c

Microform Prints
A4 45c

GRO Certificate and PDF Service
Members $24 certificate, $16 PDF
Non-members $27 certificate $19 PDF

Translation Service
Translations available for the following. 
languages:
English handwriting c. 1600, Estonian, 
French, German, Greek, Hungarian, 
Icelandic, Italian, Latin, Norwegian, 
Polish, Welsh, Yiddish.
Prices: A $10 fee for assessment of 
the material is non-refundable. Prices 
vary according to language and are 
charged per 100 words or part thereof. 
Further details in Library or from the 
secretary@familyhistoryact.org.au

LDS Film Viewing
The HAGSOC library is registered 
as a Library Affiliate with the LDS 
FamilySearch Organisation. This 
enables members using the HAGSOC 
library access to the approximately 
25% of digital records held by LDS 
that have restricted access imposed 
by copyright holders.

Discounts
Financial members receive a 10% 
discount when purchasing HAGSOC 
publications.
Further details in Library

Research Advice
The service providing free research 
to members, for those facing a “brick 
wall” in their research, is currently 
suspended.
Research Service (not currently offered)

Readers' queries
Members may submit queries for 
inclusion in The Ancestral Searcher free 
of charge. Please no more than 200 
words per query. Non-members $27.50.
Contact: editor@familyhistoryact.org.au
(all prices include GST)

Services for Members

Notice to 
Contributors

The copy deadline for contributions 
to The Ancestral Searcher is the 
2nd Monday of the month prior to 
publication.
The journal is published quarterly 
in March, June, September and 
December.
The Editor welcomes articles, letters, 
news and items of interest on any 
subject pertaining to family and local 
history.
Please send text files in either MS 
Word or plain text. Articles should be 
no more than 2000 words, with one 
or two quality images. Please limit 
footnotes to 3-4 per 500 words.
Digital images should be a high 
resolution and tiff or jpeg images.
The Editor reserves the right to edit all 
articles and include or omit images as 
appropriate.
Authors can assist by; formatting 
dates to ‘1 July 1899’; months to be 
spelled out; no ordinals on numbers 
(no st/nd/rd/th); ship names should be 
italicised; all quotes to be in “double 
quotes“; and all family names should 
be formatted as ALL CAPITALS. 
Submissions and questions to: 
editor@familyhistoryact.org.au.



Copy for advertising and contributions is required by the first day of the month preceding the 
month of publication.  Advertising in the journal:
 Full page for four consecutive issues $330; half page for four consecutive issues $175;
 Full page for one issue $110; half page for one issue $60.
Advertising in non-consecutive issues is charged at the single issue rate. 10% discount is available 
to advertisers who are members of the Society. 
Advertising in the form of flyers can be included with the journal posting. These are to be 
supplied by the advertiser folded to A5 or smaller in size, cost for A5 20c, A4 30c and A3 or 
larger 50c per insert.
Readers’ Queries up to 60 words: members, no charge; non-members $35.00.
 Payment is required at the time of submission. All prices include GST

© 2019 The Heraldry & Genealogy Society of Canberra Inc.

 Typographic design and layout: Rosemary McKenzie, Canberra ACT Printing: Bytes ‘n Colours, Braddon ACT

Monthly general meetings are held beginning at 7.00pm in the HAGSOC Education Room, 
Templeton Street, Cook, ACT on the first Tuesday of each month, except January. The Annual 
General Meeting is held on the first Tuesday of November. Notices of special meetings, 
and social gatherings are advertised in this journal as appropriate.

Unit 7, 41 Templeton Street, Cook  — 02 6251 7004

 Opening hours:  Tuesday 11.00 am  —  2.00 pm
   Wednesday 10.00 am  —  3.30 pm
   Thursday 11.00 am  —  2.00 pm
   Saturday 2.00 pm  —  5.00  pm
   Sunday 2.00 pm  —   5.00  pm 

The Library is CLOSED on all Public Holidays
Reader's Access Ticket for non-members: $10 for one day, $20 one week, $30 one month.

The Ancestral Searcher is the official journal of the Heraldry & Genealogy Society of  Canberra Inc. 
The journal is published quarterly and available without charge to financial members of the Society 
and affiliated bodies. Kindred Societies can receive the journal on an exchange basis. Back copies are 
available for current year and previous two years at $5.00 each. Earlier issues are $3.00 each or $5.00 
for a yearly bundle of 4 issues (price includes postage within Australia).
Reproduction without permission is not permitted. The views expressed in the items in the journal are 
those of the authors’ and not necessarily those of the Society, and the Society cannot vouch for the 
authenticity of advertisements appearing in the journal.

LIBRARY

SOCIETY MEETINGS

Membership begins from the date the member joins and will expire either one or two years later 
at the end of the month in which the member joined. New members, or members who have 
lapsed for more than 12 months, are required to pay a joining fee.  Joint membership is available 
for additional members at the same address. The Pensioner concession is available to Australian 
residents who hold a current CRN or DVA card. Amounts are shown for one year.
 Individual $ 75.00* Joining Fee $ 20.00
 Joint $ 110.00* Journal Only – Australia $ 35.00
 Individual – Pensioner $ 70.00* Journal Only – Overseas $ 45.00*
 Joint – Pensioner $ 100.00*  * GST free other prices include GST
Membership forms are available on the website, at the HAGSOC Library or can be posted on request.

MEMBERSHIP SUBSCRIPTIONS

ADVERTISING AND CONTRIBUTIONS



150 The Ancestral Searcher Vol. 42 No. 3

The objectives of the Society are:
To promote and encourage the study and preservation 

of family history, genealogy, heraldry and allied 
subjects, and to assist members and others 

in research in these areas.

For additional names see:
From Our Contemporaries 138

Surnames in this issue:

Jesson 109, 110
Jones 112
Knopwood 119
Kusel 109, 110
Lang 128
Langford 118, 120
Latham 110
Loeber 109
Mills 119, 120
Murdoch 119
Pace 111
Peat 119
Preston 121
Robinson 119
Sidebottom 118, 120
Smith 112
Turner 109
Vaux 119
Vinge 119
Woods 127

Anderson 128
Attersley 109
Baldock 113-116, 122
Barker 118
Batman 120
Bolton 113, 115, 116
Brown 119
Carey/Carré 116
Clarke 126-128
Colville 126
Day 128
Dring 113
Eastman 112
Ellis 113, 114, 117
Fawkner 120
Fletcher 108, 109
Freckleton 113, 116
Hale 120
Howard 118
Hume 119


